

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA**

---

**Record No. \_\_\_\_\_**

---

PETER VLAMING,

*Plaintiff-Petitioner,*

v.

WEST POINT SCHOOL BOARD; LAURA ABEL, in her official  
capacity as Division Superintendent; JONATHAN HOCHMAN, in his  
official capacity as Principal of West Point High School; and  
SUZANNE AUNSPACH, or her successor in office, in her official  
capacity as Assistant Principal of West Point High School,

*Defendants-Respondents.*

---

**PETITION FOR APPEAL**

---

SHAWN A. VOYLES  
Virginia State Bar No. 43277  
MCKENRY DANCIGERS DAWSON, P.C.  
192 Ballard Court, Suite 400  
Virginia Beach, VA 23462  
Telephone: (757) 461-2500  
Facsimile: (757) 461-2341  
savoyles@va-law.com

J. CALEB DALTON  
Virginia State Bar No. 83790  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
440 First Street NW, Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
Telephone: (202) 393-8690  
Facsimile: (202) 347-3622  
cdalton@ADFlegal.org

CHRISTOPHER P. SCHANDEVEL  
Virginia State Bar No. 84412  
TYSON C. LANGHOFER  
Virginia State Bar No. 95204  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
44180 Riverside Parkway  
Lansdowne, VA 20176  
Telephone: (571) 707-4655  
Facsimile: (571) 707-4656  
cschandevel@ADFlegal.org  
tlanghofer@ADFlegal.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Nature of the Case and Material Proceedings Below.....	1
Assignments of Error .....	3
Statement of Facts .....	4
A.    Vlaming learns female student plans to identify as male .....	4
B.    Vlaming tries to accommodate the student’s wishes without violating his religious beliefs.....	5
C.    Principal and assistant principal side with parent and demand Vlaming refer to student using male pronouns.....	8
D.    During class activity, Vlaming inadvertently uses a female pronoun, apologizes, and is placed on administrative leave .....	10
E.    Superintendent orders Vlaming to use male pronouns and threatens firing if he avoids using pronouns .....	12
F.    School Board fires Vlaming for not using male pronouns .....	13
Standard of Review .....	14
Summary of Argument.....	15
Argument.....	18
I.    Vlaming sufficiently alleged the School violated his state constitutional and statutory free-exercise rights. ....	18
A.    Virginia’s free-exercise clause provides stronger protection than current federal free-exercise doctrine, so <i>Smith</i> doesn’t apply. ....	18

B.	Even applying federal caselaw, the School violated Vlaming’s state constitutional free-exercise rights. ....	25
1.	The School tried to force Vlaming to confess his agreement with messages that violate his religious beliefs, so the <i>Smith</i> test doesn’t apply. ....	25
2.	Vlaming sufficiently alleged the School did not show neutrality toward his religion. ....	26
C.	The School also violated Vlaming’s statutory right to be free from substantial burdens on his religion. ....	27
II.	Vlaming sufficiently alleged the School violated his state constitutional free-speech rights.....	29
A.	The School tried to compel Vlaming to speak, discriminated against him based on his viewpoint, and retaliated when he chose not to speak.....	29
B.	Neither <i>Garcetti</i> ’s official-duties test nor <i>Pickering</i> ’s balancing test applies to the School’s attempt to force Vlaming to express his personal agreement with the School’s viewpoint on issues of public concern. ....	31
III.	Vlaming sufficiently alleged the School violated his state constitutional due-process rights.....	33
IV.	Vlaming sufficiently alleged the School Board breached its contract when it fired Vlaming for exercising his rights. ....	34
	Conclusion .....	35
	Certificate .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Trustees of the University of North Carolina-Wilmington</i> , 640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	31
<i>Attorney General v. Desilets</i> , 636 N.E.2d 233 (Mass. 1994) .....	23
<i>Avery v. Beale</i> , 195 Va. 690, 80 S.E.2d 584 (1954) .....	14
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	25, 26
<i>Covel v. Town of Vienna</i> , 280 Va. 151, 694 S.E.2d 609 (2010) .....	28
<i>Doe by &amp; Through Doe v. Baker</i> , 299 Va. 628, 857 S.E.2d 573 (2021) .....	14
<i>Elliott v. Commonwealth</i> , 267 Va. 464, 593 S.E.2d 263 (2004) .....	29
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	19, 25, 26
<i>Eubank v. Thomas</i> , 300 Va. 201, 861 S.E.2d 397 (2021) .....	4, 14, 15, 24
<i>Evans-Marshall v. Board of Education of Tipp City Exempted Village School District</i> , 624 F.3d 332 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	17
<i>First Covenant Church of Seattle v. City of Seattle</i> , 840 P.2d 174 (Wash. 1992) .....	23
<i>Fortin v. The Roman Catholic Bishop of Portland</i> , 871 A.2d 1208 (Me. 2005) .....	23

<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	passim
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	31
<i>Hill-Murray Federation of Teachers, St. Paul, Minnesota v. Hill- Murray High School, Maplewood, Minnesota</i> , 487 N.W.2d 857 (Minn. 1992).....	23
<i>Horen v. Commonwealth</i> , 23 Va. App. 735, 479 S.E.2d 553 (1997) .....	27
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; School v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	25
<i>Humphrey v. Lane</i> , 728 N.E.2d 1039 (Ohio 2000).....	23
<i>In re Brown</i> , 478 So. 2d 1033 (Miss. 1985) .....	24
<i>James v. Heinrich</i> , 960 N.W.2d 350 (Wis. 2021) .....	23
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> , 185 Va. 335, 38 S.E.2D 444 (1946) .....	23
<i>Lee v. York County School Division</i> , 484 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2007).....	17, 31, 32
<i>Lighthouse Fellowship Church v. Northam</i> , 458 F. Supp. 3d 418 (E.D. Va. 2020) .....	27
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	26

<i>Mayer v. Monroe County Community School Corp.</i> , 474 F.3d 477 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	17, 28, 30, 32
<i>Morrisette v. Commonwealth</i> , 264 Va. 386, 569 S.E.2d 47 (2002) .....	33
<i>New Hope Family Services, Inc. v. Poole</i> , 966 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	26
<i>People v. Philips</i> , Court of General Sessions, City of New York (June 14, 1813) .....	24
<i>Perry v. Commonwealth</i> , 3 Gratt. (44 Va.) 632 (1846) .....	20, 21
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education of Township High School District</i> <i>205, Will County</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) .....	31
<i>Plofchan v. Plofchan</i> , 299 Va. 534, 855 S.E.2d 857 (2021) .....	4, 13, 15, 24
<i>Russo v. Central School District No. 1, Towns of Rush, Et Al.</i> , <i>Monroe County, State of New York</i> , 469 F.2d 623 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	30
<i>School Board of City of Norfolk v. Wescott</i> , 254 Va. 218, 492 S.E.2d 146 (1997) .....	34
<i>State v. Mack</i> , 249 A.3d 423 (N.H. 2020) .....	23
<i>Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Commission</i> , 874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994) .....	23
<i>Tanner v. City of Virginia Beach</i> , 277 Va. 432, 674 S.E.2d 848 (2009) .....	33, 34

<i>Tazewell County School Board v. Brown</i> , 267 Va. 150, 591 S.E.2d 671 (2004) .....	14
<i>Telescope Media Group v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	28
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) .....	25
<i>Vlaming v. West Point School Board</i> , 10 F.4th 300 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	2
<i>Weintraub v. Board of Education of City School District of City of New York</i> , 593 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	17
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	18, 30

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. amend. I .....	19
VA. CONST. art. I, § 11.....	33
VA. CONST. art. I, § 12.....	1, 29
VA. CONST. art. I, § 16.....	1, 18, 19, 20

**Statutes**

VA. CODE § 57.1.....	24
VA. CODE § 57-2.02(B).....	27, 28

**Other Authorities**

A.E. DICK HOWARD, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF VIRGINIA (1974) ..... 15, 20, 22, 23

JEFFREY S. SUTTON, 51 IMPERFECT SOLUTIONS: STATES AND THE MAKING OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (2018) ..... 16, 17, 18, 24

Michael W. McConnell, *The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion*, 103 HARV. L. REV. 1409 (1990)..... 21, 22, 24
